
SANDOWN TOWN COUNCIL  

SANDOWN TOWN COUNCIL – MEETING MINUTES – 6 FEBRUARY 2023 

Minutes of the Meeting of Sandown Town Council held on MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2023 
at The Broadway Centre, 1 Broadway, Sandown, Isle of Wight PO36 9GG. 

Present: Paddy Lightfoot (Mayor), Alex Lightfoot (Deputy Mayor), Debbie Andre, 
Frank Baldry, Sue Betts, Emily Brothers, Ian Fletcher, Jenny Hicks, Robert May, Ian Ward, 
Toby Wilcock. 

Also Present: Richard Priest (Clerk), Jennifer Armstrong (RFO), PA to Emily Brothers and 
18 members of the public and press.  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS: 

Mr Paul Coueslant asked a question on behalf of the Carnival Association regarding the 
reason for proposed reductions to funding for Carnival Activities in the proposed budget 
and amendments.  The Mayor responded by drawing attention to Cllr Alex Lightfoot’s 
changes with alternative budget which proposed a higher amount and advised that while 
budget pressures were the main reason, the fact that the Carnival Association issued 
grants has been a consideration.  

Mr Bob Blezzard suggested that public question time should be reserved for Sandown 
Residents before proceeding to refer to questions he had made in an open letter sent to 
the Mayor on the afternoon on the 3 February 2023, the Friday prior to the meeting. The 
Mayor sought clarification the letter was for council rather than him personally as it had 
not been addressed to the councils offices which Mr Blezzard confirmed. Mr Blezzard then 
made reference to a number of points in his letter including the treatment of income and 
how the budget had been drafted. He continued to state that he had discussed the matter 
with the [Sandown Town] council’s internal auditor who agreed with him. The Mayor 
advised a written response would be provided due to the number of questions and their 
late receipt. 

Ms Sally McConkey asked the council to consider delaying significant raises to the precept 
highlighting the increases in utilities and the cost of living crisis, suggesting that the 
provision of new toilets would not be financially viable for Sandown’s residents.  

Ms Kathy Wright supported Ms McConkey’s position stating that the Food Bank was 
inundated with those needing help and requested the budget be reviewed. She continued 
that she accepted hall hire could not be projected but felt the monies for the lease at 
Sandham Grounds could be offset to reduce the precept.  

The Mayor responded he was not unaware of the pressures on residents but the budget 
was drafted to ensure the council was able to meet its obligations and with a low risk 
approach to income. 

51-2022/2023 APOLOGIES

Apologies were received and accepted from Cllr Humby.

Item 3 - Paper A
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52-2022/2023 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllrs Andre and Ward declared an interest regarding any matters relating to the Isle of 
Wight Council. Cllr Andre added she would not comment on any planning matters as a 
ward member. 

Cllr Brothers declared an interest on school matters as a governor of the Cornerstone 
Federation and advised her register of interest had been updated to reflect this.  

Cllr Hicks declared she was a Lake Parish Councillor. 

53-2022/2023 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

Cllr Brothers requested an inaccuracy be corrected. Her PA had attended the meeting on 
the 21 November 2022 but had not attended the reconvened meetings on the 29 
November and 12 December 2022.  

Cllr Andre raised the matter of Cllr Wilcock attendance which had been discussed at the 
meeting on the 21 November 2022. The Clerk presented the written response which had 
been drafted (attached to and forming part of these minutes) and advised while the 
Monitoring Officer had been contacted a response had not yet been received but would 
be circulated on receipt.  

A proposal to approve the minutes subject to an amendment reflecting the inaccuracy 
was moved and duly seconded. Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet 
accessibility requirements; the results were as follows and it was: 

For (11), Against (0), Abstain (0) 

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 be approved as a true record 
subject to the attendance of Cllr Brothers Personal Assistant being amended to show 
attendance on 21 November but not on the 29 November and 12 December 2022 being 
updated. 

54-2022/2023 FINANCES

1. To approve the Payments and Receipts lists as presented for November 2022

A proposal was moved and duly seconded, that the payments and receipts list for 
November 2022 be approved. Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet 
accessibility requirements; the results were as follows and it was: 

For (9), Against (0), Abstain (2) 

RESOLVED 

THAT the payments and receipts for November 2022 be approved. 
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2. To approve the Payments and Receipts lists as presented for December 2022

A proposal was moved and duly seconded, that the payments and receipts list for 
December 2022 be approved. Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet 
accessibility requirements; the results were as follows and it was: 

For (10), Against (0), Abstain (1) 

RESOLVED 

THAT the payments and receipts for December 2022 be approved. 

3. To receive and note the verified bank reconciliations for November and
December 2022

The verified bank reconciliations for November and December 2022 were duly noted. 

4. To receive and note the expenditure against budget through December 2022

The expenditure against budget through December 2022 was noted.

5. Risk Register

Members discussed the updated Risk Register. A number of amendments were proposed 
and officers agreed to update and circulate the revised register.  These included: 

 Page 3: The external back-up of files be checked at least annually to ensure it could

be accessed.

 Page 4: That the action “creation of additional post to support office based staff” be

revised to read “accept lower levels of services due to absence and capacity due to

budget constraints”.

 Council recommends all councillors undertake Chairman Training for all councillors.

 That provision be added that when best practice requires it a medium-term financial

strategy be produced.  The RFO responded that it was not required for a council of

this size/capacity but could be included as a low risk to ensure the risk was mitigated

in future.

A proposal was moved and duly seconded, that the register be approved subject to the 
inclusion of the proposed amendments. Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to 
meet accessibility requirements; the results were as follows and it was: 

For (11), Against (0), Abstain (0) 

RESOLVED 

THAT the risk register be approved. 
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6. 2023/2024 Budget  

The Mayor outlined the process that had been followed in drafting the budget; the two 
options requested by council in November 2022, a budget reflecting inflation and a 
budget representing all identified priorities which had been discussed in detail at the 
budget briefing in January during which it had become clear to councillors present, that a 
nominal 5% increase would not support the council’s activities.  

There were four proposals for consideration. The budget recommended by the clerk and 
RFO, an alternative budget from Cllr Alex Lightfoot and a number of un-costed 
amendments from Cllrs Andre, Brothers and Humby. Cllr Andre had also proposed a 
motion to prepare a business case for the post office which would require additional 
monies to be allocated. 

Cllr Brothers suggested that the decision in relation to the budget should be postponed 
as there were outstanding matters in relation to the budget amendments proposed as 
outlined in Paper G - Appendix C (attached to and forming part of these minutes) and that 
delaying the decision would mean officers could do further work as well as perhaps 
respond to comments made by members of the public. The Mayor responded the budget 
needed to be set as the Isle of Wight Council needed to be notified of the precept 
reminding members that all councillors had been given a clear timeline for the budget 
and time to work with officers on any amendments.  

 
55-2022/2023 MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE – TO DEFER THE MOTION 

Cllr Brothers moved under Standing Order 21.1.3 that the consideration of the budget be 
deferred which was duly seconded. Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet 
accessibility requirements; the results were as follows and the motion fell. 

For (3), Against (7), Abstain (1) 
 
56-2022/2023 FINANCES  

1. 2023/2024 Budget  

The Mayor advised the proposals would be debated and voted in accordance with 
guidance provided by the clerk in advance of the meeting in the following order – first the 
amendment from Cllrs Andre, Brothers and Humby, then the Post Office Business Case 
Amendment from Cllr Andre, the proposal from Cllr Alex Lightfoot which included a full 
budget and finally the officer recommended budget.  

The Mayor questioned if councillors wished to consider the amendment from Cllrs Andre, 
Brothers as the amendments were uncosted and had been submitted after the deadline.  
The headlines were the closure of Yaverland toilets, cessation of the lifeguard service and 
grass cutting in Los Altos, inclusion of planning enforcement and more meetings. He also 
highlighted that there were contracts in place for some items, including a framework 
agreement, and that there was a lease with conditions in place for Los Altos which meant 
the proposal to cease grass cutting in was not deliverable and therefore the amendment 
was compromised. 

Cllr Brothers raised a point of order disagreeing with the order of debate. During 
discussion it was highlighted that the order in which the proposals would be discussed 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting and no comments had been returned. It 
was also noted that the amendments being proposed by Cllrs Andre, Brothers and Humby 
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presented over 16 thousand different budget possibilities and therefore was too 
complicated to be calculated during the meeting.  
 
57-2022/2023 MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE – CHANGE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

Cllr Brothers moved under Standing Order 21.6 that the order of business be altered so 
that the order of debate be the officer recommended budget, Cllr A Lightfoot’s changes 
and subsequent budget, Cllr Andre’s Post Office Business Case Amendment and finally the 
amendments by Cllrs Andre, Brothers and Humby. The proposal was duly seconded and 
Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet accessibility requirements; the results 
were as follows and the motion fell: 

For (3), Against (7), Abstain (1)  

 

58-2022/2023 FINANCES 

1. 2023/2024 Budget  

Amendments from Cllrs Andre, Brothers and Humby 

Cllr Brothers proposed and the motion was duly seconded, the amendments submitted 
by Cllrs Andre, Brothers and Humby advising that they were submitted in response to the 
cost of living crisis, sought to reduce the precept and were expected to deliver savings of 
£74,000. The key points Cllr Brothers highlighted, suggesting they wanted dialogue to help 
set a budget were: 

 Further savings could be created by removing the loan for Pier Street Toilets 

 Passing back Yaverland toilets to the Isle of Wight Council would generate savings of 
£29,000 on the proposed loan and further savings on cleaning and maintenance. 

 As a result of the proposed savings an enforcement officer could be brought in one day 
a week to address the derelict buildings.  

 Regarding the Blue Flag and Lifeguard Service, other beaches on the Island did not have 
lifeguards and they did not feel Sandown was a particularly unsafe beach.  

 Other savings could be brought about by investing in solar and renewable energy in 
the long term, even with initial capital costs.  

 The Isle of Wight Council should not be paid for maintenance at Ferncliff Gardens and 
monies should be redirected to Green Towns Volunteers.  

 The budget also had allocated reserves and it wasn’t clear how these were ring fenced 
and match funded. 

Cllr Andre expanded on these points including suggesting that the public consultation was 
only a snap shot of public opinion, derelict buildings were a priority with a day of planning 
enforcement making a significant difference and suggesting income should be used to 
reduce the precept.  

Members responded that the budget process had begun in August yet no amendments 
had been brought forward until seven days prior to the meeting. Regarding ringfencing, 
the figures were outlined in the budget proposal and could be further explained if needed.  
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During the debate it was highlighted the consultation had indicated the toilets were 
residents’ top priority and the beach the second followed by parks.  

There was general agreement that the Isle of Wight Council would not take Yaverland 
back and closed toilets would significantly impact on the health and wellbeing of 
residents. It was also suggested that it would be unacceptable to cease the lifeguard 
provision which had saved two lives the previous season and, in a poll relating to the 
service, had been supported by 88% of the 416 respondents (that response rate being 
significantly higher than most consultation response rates) 

Investment in renewable energy would be welcomed but could not be a last minute un-
costed budget decision and needed to be properly investigated and should be proposed 
as an item for the relevant working party.  

Planning enforcement was considered a good idea in principle but the town council had 
no powers in this regard and the issues with the derelict buildings in Sandown would not 
be helped by more enforcement officers as they were being dealt with by lawyers and the 
courts. It was reported that Ryde Town Council appear to have ceased their funding for 
this arrangement with the IOW Council. 

Cllr Andre was asked if she was going to declare an interest in the amendment relating to 
Los Altos and responded while it was good practice to declare it at the meeting her 
register of interest was up to date and her property was declared.  

Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet accessibility requirements and a 
named vote was requested; the results were as follows and the motion fell: 

For (2), 
Cllrs Debbie Andre, Emily Brothers 

Against (7) 
Cllrs Frank Baldry, Ian Fletcher, Alex Lightfoot, Robert May, Ian Ward, Toby Wilcock, 
Paddy Lightfoot. 

Abstain (2) 
Cllrs Sue Betts, Jenny Hicks 
 

Amendments from Cllr Andre for a Post Office business case. 

Cllr Andre moved her amendment regarding the post office which was duly seconded. 
The Clerk clarified that she accepted the officer recommended budget in proposing the 
amendment. During the debate members all agreed the post office was an important part 
of the community but also noted that post office franchises did not make money, with 
figures from Hailsham Town Council being provided; losses to date were £32,000 and  a 
proposal to extend that cover for losses to a total of £64,000 was under consideration.  
Hailsham had around double Sandown’s Income and population.  The issues around 
problems with the post offices Horizon computer systems including the ongoing action 
against IW Community Action regarding post offices on the Isle of Wight and post masters 
receiving custody sentences, were also discussed.  

Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet accessibility requirements and a 
named vote was requested; the results were as follows and the motion fell: 

 

For (2), 
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Cllrs Debbie Andre, Emily Brothers 

Against (8) 

Cllrs Frank Baldry, Ian Fletcher, Jenny Hicks, Alex Lightfoot, Robert May, Ian Ward, Toby 
Wilcock, Paddy Lightfoot. 
 
Abstain (1) 
Cllr Sue Betts 

 

Alternative budget from Cllr Alex Lightfoot 

Cllr Alex Lightfoot proposed his alternative budget (Paper G - Appendix B, attached to and 
forming part of these minutes) and the motion was duly seconded. Cllr Lightfoot 
highlighted the following differences between his budget and the budget recommended 
by officers: 

 The grants to Sandown and Shanklin Independent Lifeboat and Carnival had been 
increased to £2000 each. Cllr Lightfoot apologised to the Carnival Association he 
couldn’t increase it further. 

 He would like to remove the Mayors Allowance completely but was aware other 
members had not supported this so had proposed it be reduced to £500 per annum 
and those monies be transferred to increase  the Schools budget by £500. This change 
would be net and not increase or reduce the overall budget. 

 The Youth Provision has been increased to £15,000 noting the resilience officers work 
was making a significant difference to Sandown. 

In his closing statement Cllr Lightfoot stated that the town council had to invest in 
Sandown as the Isle of Wight Authority could not, due to pressures from adult social care 
and a lack of funding and that private business would not.  

Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet accessibility requirements and a 
named vote was requested; the results were as follows and it was: 

For (6) 
Cllrs Frank Baldry, Ian Fletcher, Alex Lightfoot, Robert May, Ian Ward, Toby Wilcock 

Against (3) 
Cllrs Debbie Andre, Emily Brothers, Paddy Lightfoot. 

Abstain (2) 
Cllrs Sue Betts, Jenny Hicks 

RESOLVED 

THAT Cllr Alex Lightfoot’s alternative 2023/2023 budget be approved. 
 
(Since a complete alternative budget and precept calculations had been proposed, the 
officer recommended budget did not need to be considered). 
 
 
2. 2023/2024 Precept 
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A proposal was moved and duly seconded that in line with the approved budget, the 
precept of £531,299, a Band D equivalent of £218.40 be set for 2023/2024. Councillors’ 
votes were confirmed verbally to meet accessibility requirements and a named vote was 
requested; the results were as follows and it was: 

For (7) 
Cllrs Frank Baldry, Ian Fletcher, Alex Lightfoot, Robert May, Ian Ward, Toby Wilcock, 
Paddy Lightfoot. 

Against (4) 
Cllrs Debbie Andre, Sue Betts Emily Brothers, Jenny Hicks 

Abstain (0) 

RESOLVED 

THAT in line with the approved budget for 2023/2024, to set the precept of 531,299 the           
equivalent for a Band D property at £218.40.             

 

59-2022/2023 MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE – EXTEND MEETING BY 30 MINUTES 

A proposal to extend the meeting by 30 minutes as provided by standing order 9.1.3(i) 
was made and duly seconded.  Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet 
accessibility requirements; the results we as follows and it was: 
 
For (10),  Against (1), Abstentions (0) 
 
RESOLVED 

THAT the meeting be extended by 30 minutes. 
 
60-2022/2023 STATION DEFIBRILLATOR 

Cllr Andre advised that alternative arrangements had been made in relation to the 
defibrillator and the Youth Offending Team would now be supporting the project. 
 
61-2022/2023 MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE – CHANGE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

Cllr Lightfoot moved under Standing Order 21.1.6 that the order of business be altered so 
that Item 11, Cllrs Andre’s motion be considered next which was duly seconded. 
Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet accessibility requirements; the results 
we as follows and it was: 
 
For (10),  Against (1), Abstentions (0) 
 
RESOLVED 

THAT the next item of business be Item 11 – Cllr Andre’s motion relating to the Post Office. 
 

For (11), Against (0), Abstain (0)  

 
62-2022/2023 MOTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
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Motion proposed by Cllr Debbie Andre (Paper J): Taking on Post Office franchise by 
Sandown Town Council 

Taking on Post Office franchise by Sandown Town Council 

This Council is concerned about the loss of vital public services with the anticipated closure 
of the Post Office on Avenue Road, Sandown, from May 2023. This will exclude many 
residents from community based financial and support services. 

This Council instructs the Clerk to explore the viability of this Council securing the Post 
Office franchise in order to secure the continuation of this vital public service.  

The Clerk is asked to provide an options paper to the next Full Council meeting on 20th 
March 2023, to include a business case for Sandown Town Council taking on the franchise. 

An amendment was moved that since there was no budget for a business case, a working 
party be formed to looking to what could be done to support residents to access those 
services when the post office closes. Cllr Andre responded that she wanted to involve the 
public in the discussions and would accept an amendment that public workshop with 
residents be arranged. This was proposed and duly seconded. Councillors’ votes were 
confirmed verbally to meet accessibility requirements; the results we as follows and it 
was: 

For (11), Against (0), Abstain (0)  

RESOLVED 

THAT a public workshop be arranged, at a mutually convenient time, to work with 
residents on how they could best be supported following the closure of the post office.  
 
63-2022/2023 TOWN CLERK REPORT 

Council noted the report from the Clerk. Clarification was requested on a number of 
points including: 

 Bay Place plan – An update would be provided by the Mayor during his report.  

 The Revetment Working group – The group was active, Cllr Hicks and Humby were part 
of the group and would bring forward any recommendations when appropriate.  

 Accessibility Projects – An application for a grant was underway and details would be 
bought back to a later meeting. The Lifeguard Service has secured a grant for a 
children’s beach wheelchair.  

 Southern Water – there had been a change in lead officer at Southern Water. The clerk 
would update in due course.  

 Sandham Grounds – A meeting around lighting would be welcomed.  

 
64-2022/2023 WORKING PARTIES  

Members noted the written update from the working parties. The chair of the Public 
Realm (Assets) Working Party moved a proposal to remove the Urinals from Yaverland 
Toilet and add signage indicating the impact of Grey Waste disposal which was duly 
seconded. Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet accessibility requirements; 
the results were as follows and it was: 
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For (11), Against (0), Abstain (0) 

RESOLVED 

(i) THAT the urinals at Yaverland be removed 

(ii) THAT signage advising disposal of grey waste is blocking drains 
 

 
Members also noted that the Events Working Party would be taking forward a community 
tidy up day; to work with the residents and community organisations to undertake this. 
Activities could include painting railings, litter picks and clearing vegetation and should 
not be limited to the seafront.   
 
65-2022/2023 TO RECEIVE ANY ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES RAISED  

No issues had been received from statutory agencies.   
 
 
66-2022/2023 TO RECEIVE ANY PLANNING MATTERS 

There were no planning matters for consideration. However, a draft planning 
enforcement policy had been received and circulated to members.  

 
67-2022/2023 TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM 

1. Town Councillors  

Cllr Brothers updated members on activities undertaken as the councils IWALC 
representative including: 

 Events around the cost of living crisis 

 Supporting equality and diversity training 

 The Bus and Rail User Group including discussions regarding Braille timetables and 

connectivity with the Hover Craft and FastCat.  

 Substitute representative on Health and Wellbeing Board at recent meeting and 

learning session at St Mary’s from other Island health economies. 

Questions were raised regarding IWALC work to redefine relationships between the 
Local Authority and local councils. Cllr Brothers advised there had been some 
discussion regarding service levels but did not recall anything further but would come 
back on it. Cllr Andre reminded members that there was a monthly zoom call with 
the Cabinet open to all councillors.   

Cllr Andre reported she had attended an inspiring and impactful film produced by the 
local youth forum. Cllr Andre had also been part of a group looking at accessibility 
issues and had attended an accessibility conference. An “accessibility” kite mark had 
been   discussed.  

Cllr Hicks was a member of the Revetment Working Party who would be meeting on 
10 February 2023 to further discuss what safety measures could be utilised. The 
Mayor reminded members these proposals would be bought back to council.  
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Cllr Ward provided members with an update on the Ocean hotel. The latest news 
regarding the Isle of Wight Council Enforcement Action was that the case was to be 
heard on the Island later in February 2023.  The Police were trying to work with the 
owners in regard to their own legal challenge and monies may have been secured to 
make the site more secure and improve/tidy up the grounds.  

Cllr Alex Lightfoot had attended a meeting organised by the resilience officer 
regarding sports on the Island looking at an Island-wide collaboration with a  
structure similar to the Island Collection  (arts, cultural, heritage collective).  

The Mayor updated members on the Place Plan. The invitation to tender had been 
issued and three responses had been received. During discussion  it was noted the 
Isle of Wight Council would shortly be appointing an officer to manage the Bay Place 
Plan. Paperwork had been circulated to the representatives of the Bay council’s for 
scoring. The Mayor had also attended the screening of the Youth Forum’s film and 
noted the concern regarding knife crime.   

2. Outside Bodies 

The outside bodies reports had been covered by the town councillor reports and 
would be merged into a single agenda item in future.  

 
68-2022/2023 MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE – EXTEND MEETING BY 30 MINUTES 

A proposal to extend the meeting by 30 minutes as provided by standing order 9.1.3(i) 
was made and duly seconded.  Councillors’ votes were confirmed verbally to meet 
accessibility requirements; the results we as follows and it was: 
 
For (10),  Against (1), Abstentions (0) 
 
RESOLVED 

THAT the meeting be extended by 30 minutes. 
 
69-2022/2023 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The budgeted meeting dates were noted as follows: 

 20 March 2023  
 15 May 2023 
 17 July 2023 
 18 September 2023 
 20 November 2023 
 12 February 2024 
 18 March 2024 

 
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Ms Wright asked a question in relation to the reserves, referring to the balances on the 
banking reconciliations. The Mayor responded that in addition to maintaining the 
minimum level of operating reserves, the Council has made a decision to allocate capital 
monies for the replacement of assets which were included in the balances. Ms Wright 
suggested it would be helpful if this was shown and was directed to the allocated reserves 
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breakdown included in the budget calculation. Mr Blezzard made further complaints 
about officers’ treatment of the precept. 
 
Meeting closed 21:40 
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SANDOWN TOWN COUNCIL

1 February 2023 (2022-2023)

Prepared by:

Date:Approved by:

Date:

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

Bank Reconciliation at 31/01/2023

Cash in Hand 01/04/2022  435,586.07

ADD

Receipts 01/04/2022 - 31/01/2023  450,219.80

 885,805.87

SUBTRACT

 487,565.24Payments 01/04/2022 - 31/01/2023

A Cash in Hand 31/01/2023  398,240.63

(per Cash Book)

Cash in hand per Bank Statements

Petty Cash  2.4131/01/2023

5 - 32 Day Access Acc Number TBC  276,617.6431/01/2023

2 - Treasurers Account  30-97-42 17764460  0.0031/01/2023

5 - Business Bank Instant  30-97-42 22562568  0.1031/01/2023

3 - Reserves  30-97-42 24097868  0.0031/01/2023

4 -  Business Bank Instant  30-97-42 07117073  62,424.8731/01/2023

1 - Treasurers Account  30-97-42 00121547  59,195.6131/01/2023

 398,240.63

B

Less unpresented payments

Plus unpresented receipts

Adjusted Bank Balance  398,240.63

 398,240.63

A = B Checks out OK

Item 4(3) - Paper D
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SANDOWN TOWN COUNCIL

1 March 2023 (2022-2023)

Prepared by:

Date:Approved by:

Date:

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

Bank Reconciliation at 28/02/2023

Cash in Hand 01/04/2022  435,586.07

ADD

Receipts 01/04/2022 - 28/02/2023  457,607.15

 893,193.22

SUBTRACT

 511,183.50Payments 01/04/2022 - 28/02/2023

A Cash in Hand 28/02/2023  382,009.72

(per Cash Book)

Cash in hand per Bank Statements

Petty Cash  2.4128/02/2023

5 - 32 Day Access Acc Number TBC  276,971.7928/02/2023

2 - Treasurers Account  30-97-42 17764460  0.0028/02/2023

5 - Business Bank Instant  30-97-42 22562568  0.1028/02/2023

3 - Reserves  30-97-42 24097868  0.0028/02/2023

4 -  Business Bank Instant  30-97-42 07117073  62,424.8728/02/2023

1 - Treasurers Account  30-97-42 00121547  42,610.5528/02/2023

 382,009.72

B

Less unpresented payments

Plus unpresented receipts

Adjusted Bank Balance  382,009.72

 382,009.72

A = B Checks out OK
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10 March 2023 (2022-2023)

SANDOWN TOWN COUNCIL
Net Position by Cost Centre and Code

Cost Centre Name

ADMINISTRATION

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 12.50 1 Audit - Internal  262.50  250.00

 1,200.00 2 Audit - External  2,000.00  800.00

 190.08 3 Broadband and Telephone Monthly Charges  780.00  589.92

 157.50 4 Broadband and Telephone Repair and Maintenance  157.50

-427.73 5 County Association Membership Fees  793.56  1,221.29

 1.75 6 ICO Registration  36.75  35.00

 925.01 7 ICT Capital (equipment) - RESERVES  1,000.00  74.99

 25.10 8 ICT Consumables  105.00  79.90

 210.00 9 ICT Repair and Maintenance  210.00

 47.50 10 ICT Accounting Software  997.50  950.00

 203.70 11 ICT Domain Registration  203.70

 16.92 12 ICT Office 365  355.32  338.40

 190.80 13 ICT Email Hosting  478.80  288.00

 84.21 14 ICT Adobe/Zoom/Survey Monkey  890.21  806.00

 176.58 15 ICT Antivirus  205.75  29.17

 2,016.75 16 Insurance  6,683.16  4,666.41

 36.75 17 Mayors Board  36.75

 8.50 18 Office Equipment Service  PAT Test Recalibration  80.00  71.50

 94.66 19 Photocopier  536.68  442.02

 100.90 20 Postage  107.10  6.20

 495.00 21 Professional Fees Land Reg/Sports Ass etc  500.00  5.00

 179.00 22 Professional Fees Payroll  528.00  349.00

 3,750.00 23 Professional Fees Legal Advice  5,000.00  1,250.00

 9,450.00 24 Professional Fees Planning and Leasing  10,000.00  550.00

 7.25 25 Professional Fees Accessible Formatting  810.00  802.75

 377.50 26 Public Works Loan  33,818.48  33,440.98

 57.08 27 Stationary  100.00  803.25  846.17

 19,946.00 201 IWC Precept  335,212.00  355,158.00

 8,883.88 202 VAT Refund  8,883.88

 10,000.00 203 Grants  10,000.00

 204 Donations

 2,273.82 205 Bank Interest  2,273.82

 207 Insurance Claim

 208 Misc Hire

 60,691.01£376,415.70 £47,892.70 335,212.00  67,380.01

ADVERTS &  PUBLICITY

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 304.00 28 Adverts  484.00  180.00

-70.63 29 ICT Web-Hosting  236.25  306.88

 30 Contrbution to Hard Copy Pub.  1,000.00  1,000.00

 233.37£1,486.88 1,720.25

BEACHES

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 369.60 31 Beach Cleaning (Bins)  13,305.60  12,936.00

 235.95 32 Bouys  5,850.31  5,614.36

 33 Life Boat  2,000.00  2,000.00

-270.00 34 Lifeguard Equipment and training  9,194.00  9,464.00

 8,558.32 35 Lifeguard Hut  7,500.00  17,306.00  16,247.68

 36 Beach Safety Service  16,000.08  16,000.08

 85.00 37 Beach Storage  100.00  15.00

 21.00 38 Tourism  Blue Flag/Seaside award  900.00  879.00

 8,999.87£7,500.00 £63,156.12 64,655.99

BROADWAY CENTRE

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

-1,575.00 39 Independent Cleaner (Ad Hoc)  500.00  2,075.00

 1,104.05 40 Business Rates  5,345.55  4,241.50

-984.00 41 CCTV  2,250.00  3,234.00

-1,163.93 42 Microphones and Loop  8,400.00  9,563.93

 65.00 43 Furniture and fittings  200.00  135.00

Current Balance = Balance B/Fwd - (Receipt Budget - Actual Receipt) + (Payment Budget - Actual Payments)
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10 March 2023 (2022-2023)

SANDOWN TOWN COUNCIL
Net Position by Cost Centre and Code

Cost Centre Name

 380.00 44 Landscape  500.00  120.00

 472.59 45 Licenses (music , microphone)  1,024.59  552.00

-4.00 46 Repair and Maintenance Door Stops  210.00  214.00

-419.59 47 Repair  & Maint. Sundries (cleaning supplies etc)  516.52  936.11

-897.05 48 Repair and Maint. General  (inc.window cleaning)  1,000.00  1,897.05

 746.01 49 Service Alarms/CCTV/Boiler/Electrics  1,422.86  676.85

 17.00 50 Service Fire Extinguishers  82.69  65.69

 102.00 51 Signage  102.00

 551.95 52 Utilities - Gas  2,100.00  1,548.05

 130.63 53 Utilities Water  567.00  436.37

-104.86 54 Utilities - Electric  1,506.20  1,611.06

 55.03 55 Waste Collection (General and Confidential)  1,601.25  1,546.22

 54.98 56 Waste Collection (Sanitary)  573.30  518.32

 27,999.12 206 Room Hire  27,999.12

 26,529.93£27,999.12 £29,371.15 27,901.96

CIVIC

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

-30.00 57 Remembrance Wreaths  210.00  240.00

 1,052.50 58 Remembrance Events  1,575.00  522.50

 522.42 59 Jubilee Events  1,500.00  977.58

 250.00 72 Town Crier  250.00

 1,794.92£1,740.08 3,535.00

CIVIC SPACE

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 970.83 60 Christmas Tree and Lights  1,200.00  229.17

-349.00 61 Christmas Tree and Lights New lights and Storage  1,000.00  1,349.00

 62 Decorative Lighting  Maintenance  2,236.51  2,236.51

 6,000.00 63 Decorative Lighting  Capital Replacement RESERVES  6,000.00

 210.00 64 Defib Pads  210.00

 2,200.00 65 Environment Officer/Planning  2,200.00

 3.00 66 Ferncliff - Grounds Maintenance and Hedge Cutting  450.00  447.00

 67 Green Towns  2,500.00  2,500.00

 2,558.73 68 Hanging Baskets Planting  3,000.00  441.27

 3,211.70 69 Hanging Baskets Watering  8,000.00  4,788.30

 1,608.20 70 Los Altos Grass Cut  5,443.20  3,835.00

 400.00 71 Revetment Lighting  400.00

 7,183.41 73 Town Improvement Fund  7,263.41  80.00

 670.10 74 War Memorial  (Esplanade) Maintenance  1,000.00  329.90

 500.00 75 War Memorial (Animal) Maintenance  500.00

 25,166.97£16,236.15 41,403.12

COMMUNITY GRANTS &  EVENTS

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 1,880.00 76 Schools  3,000.00  1,120.00

 45.83 77 Carnival Association Events  45.83  5,000.00  5,000.00

 3,500.00 78 Grants  7,500.00  2,000.00  6,000.00

 79 Youth Provision  5,000.00  5,000.00

 5,425.83£7,545.83 £17,120.00 15,000.00

COUNCILLORS

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 6,000.00 80 Election  6,000.00

 302.99 81 Hospitality  525.00  222.01

 900.00 82 Mayor Allowance  1,000.00  100.00

 1,000.00 83 Training  1,000.00

 8,202.99£322.01 8,525.00

Current Balance = Balance B/Fwd - (Receipt Budget - Actual Receipt) + (Payment Budget - Actual Payments)
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10 March 2023 (2022-2023)

SANDOWN TOWN COUNCIL
Net Position by Cost Centre and Code

Cost Centre Name

SANDHAM GARDENS (GENERAL)

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 1,500.00 84 Grounds Maintenance, Drainage  1,500.00

 800.00 85 Grounds Maintenance, Grass Cutting Spare Ground  800.00

 2,000.00 86 Grounds Maintenance, Tree Care  2,000.00

 240.00 87 Grounds Maintenance, Weed Treatment  240.00

 2,625.00 88 Kerbing  2,625.00

 1,772.76 89 Lighting  2,000.00  227.24

 4,456.89 90 Maintenance and Repair  5,000.00  543.11

 250.00 91 Signage (Sandham)  250.00

 2,250.00 98 CCTV  2,250.00

 7,500.00 209 Land Lease  7,500.00

 23,394.65£7,500.00 £770.35 16,665.00

SANDHAM GARDENS (MUGA)

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 10,000.00 92 Replacement of MUGA - RESERVES  10,000.00

 10,000.00 10,000.00

SANDHAM GARDENS (SJP)

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 798.50 93 Grounds Maintenance, Grass Cutting  3,433.50  2,635.00

 1,392.50 94 Inspections  2,729.50  1,337.00

 3,703.00 95 Litter Picking  5,603.00  1,900.00

 10,000.00 96 Playground Renewal Fund - RESERVES  10,000.00

 4,539.04 97 Repair/replace (damage)  5,000.00  460.96

 20,433.04£6,332.96 26,766.00

SANDHAM GARDENS (SKATE PARK)

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 2,523.25 99 Maintenance and Repair  6,000.00  3,476.75

 10,000.00 100 Replacement RESERVES  10,000.00

 12,523.25£3,476.75 16,000.00

STAFF

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 1,109.91 101 Expenses (Milage etc)  1,128.00  18.09

 1,000.00 102 Locum Clerk  1,000.00

-257.00 103 Professional Subscriptions  309.00  566.00

 26,913.66 104 Salaries  87,615.00  60,701.34

-13,200.20 105 Salaries - HMRC  7,498.00  20,698.20

 10,907.45 106 Salaries - Pension  20,269.00  9,361.55

 1,050.00 107 Training  1,050.00

 27,523.82£91,345.18 118,869.00

TOILETS

Code Title Bal. B/Fwd.

Receipts Payments Current Balance

Budget Actual Budget BudgetActual

 16,110.00 108 Cleaning and Security, Cleaning  40,000.00  23,890.00

 2,408.00 109 Refurbishment  141,963.50  139,555.50

-808.95 110 Repair and Maintenance , Repairs  7,500.00  8,308.95

 1,453.60 111 Repair and Maintenance , Sundries  1,453.60

 1,213.00 112 Testing and Service (inc Solar),  1,438.00  225.00

-691.91 113 Utilities, Electric  1,500.00  2,191.91

 2,020.88 114 Utilities, Water  3,104.98  1,084.10

-1,534.40 115 Inspection (inc. Legionella)  960.75  2,495.15

-21.18 116 Waste (Toilets)  573.30  594.48

 1,134.00 211 WC Income  1,134.00

Current Balance = Balance B/Fwd - (Receipt Budget - Actual Receipt) + (Payment Budget - Actual Payments)
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10 March 2023 (2022-2023)

SANDOWN TOWN COUNCIL
Net Position by Cost Centre and Code

Cost Centre Name

 21,283.04£1,134.00 £178,345.09 198,494.13

£428,094.65 £457,595.42 335,212.00  616,915.46  252,202.69NET TOTAL

Current Balance = Balance B/Fwd - (Receipt Budget - Actual Receipt) + (Payment Budget - Actual Payments)
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Sandown Town Council Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 

This strategy is an overarching medium term financial strategy that the Council will follow 
when making financially relevant decisions. 

1. Value for Money.

The Council will always seek to obtain best value for money in all its financially
relevant decisions (this does not necessarily mean accepting the lowest tender in any
contract.

2. Maintaining its assets

The Council will budget monies to provide anticipated maintenance cost for all the
facilities the Council runs (2021, 2022 & 2023 budget decision).

3. Replacement of facilities and equipment

The Council will make financial provision for the replacement of facilities and
equipment.  Money will be budgeted and placed in council reserves for the
replacement of facilities/equipment the council operates, based on an anticipated life
of the facility/equipment (2021, 2022 & 2023 budget decision).

4. Reserves.

(i) The Councill will  hold  a minimum of 3  months of net revenue expenditure in
general reserves1.

(ii) Monies allocated to the above provision (3 above) to be ringfenced for that
provision and detailed in the Council budget reserves.  Monies may,
exceptionally, be vired from these reserves by a Council decision.

5. Broadway Centre.

The Broadway is a community asset, and whilst hire charges to users will defray
running costs, it is not expected to be run as profit centre. Hire charges will be
reviewed and adjusted, if necessary, on an annual basis.

6. Public Toilets.

The Council will look to offset running cost of its various facilities by charging a
reasonable charge (not necessarily to make a profit/cover running costs).

7. Grant Funding.

The Council will look to obtain grant funding at all opportunities.

8. Inflationary Budget Increases.

The Council will budget  to deal with inflationary  increases in running costs  so that it
does not  cut services (2021, 2022 & 2023 budget decision).

9. Investments:

See  Reserves and Investments policy.

1 As outlined by the Joint Panel on Accountability and Governance  Practitioners Guide 2022 sections 5.32 – 
5.34. 

Item 4(7) - Paper G
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Town Clerks Report 

Date  20 March 2023 
Prepared by  Town Clerk  

1. ADMINISTRATION

1.1. Meeting with Isle of Wight Council regarding Yaverland Business Rates 

1.2. Continued training of Office Administrator. 

1.3. Set up for 2023/2024 Accounts 

1.4. Preparation for 2022/2023 year end. 

1.5. Further meetings with Isle of Wight Council (IWC) officers regarding the Draft 

Sandown Conservation Area Management Plan.  

1.6. Administration of Lake Parish Council and back office. 

1.7. Additional work regarding call-in of Budget Decision and unofficial Extraordinary 

General Meeting. 

1.8. Work on Expression of Interest for grant funding. 

1.9. Review of Equality and Diversity Policy and processes. 

2. ADVERTS, PUBLICITY AND EVENTS

2.1. Updates to the LPC website reflect current NALC guidance. 

2.2. Briefing with Sandown sprint 2023 organisers. 

2.3. Facilitate meeting regarding Sandown Post Office 

2.4. Meeting with school regarding Coronation and support grant. 

3. BEACHES

3.1. On-going issues with drainage at Yaverland toilets. 

4. BROADWAY CENTRE

4.1. Continued cover for staff absences to facilitate bookings. 

4.2. Interim cleaning arrangements due to staff absences 

4.3. Obtaining quotations to repair guttering 

4.4. Survey to confirm cracking is not structural. 
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5. CIVIC SPACE 

5.1. Review of Los Altos maintenance costs.  

5.2. Taking forward High Street Task Force and Bay economic regeneration  

 
6. SANDHAM GROUNDS 

6.1. Meeting with contractors regarding repairs and maintenance at Sandham Grounds. 

6.2. Ongoing insurance issue.  

6.3. Drafting of Expression of Interest for grant funding with Resilience Officer and Bay 

Regeneration Officer to progress sourcing grant funding for site. 

6.4. Desk top review of remedial works and repairs at Sandham Grounds with local 

contractor.  

6.5. Treatment of Moles  

6.6. Grounds works to repair damage to grass areas following flooding. 

 
7. TOILETS 

7.1. On-going issues with drainage at Yaverland. 

7.2. Arrangements for opening of Eastern Gardens 

7.3. Work with the Isle of Wight Council to source funding for a further accessibility 

project. 

7.4. Further correspondence with Southern Water regarding Eastern Gardens.  

 



Working Parties Update (Briefing Note)

Date  20 March 2023 
Prepared by Town Clerk  

1. PUBLIC REALM (PROJECTS) WORKING PARTY MEETING

1.1. The working party met on Monday, 27 February 2023 

1.2. Cllrs Alex Lightfoot (Chair), Frank Baldry, Sue Betts, Ian Fletcher, Jenny Hicks, 
Heather Humby, Paddy Lightfoot, Toby Wilcock were present with Todd Miller and 
Richard Priest. 

1.3. Beach accessible wheelchair project – Todd updated members on the recent 
successful grant application, for an accessible wheelchair for young people, to operate 
alongside the larger accessible beach wheelchair, with storage at Eastern Gardens.   

1.4. Todd highlighted that the work with Sandown has secured the funding, which is part 
of the longer-term strategy to enhance accessibility to the beach around Eastern 
Gardens, in the first instance.  Members congratulated Todd on the success of the 
projects, as well as his personal success as a national trainer, which allows training the 
trainer courses to build local capacity. 

1.5. Sea Safe 2023 – Todd reported on the success of the 2022 initiative, the significant 
take up in the Bay and the participation of local schools.  Todd outlined plans for 2023, 
which will be formally announced in due course, and the recruitment of lifeguards for 
the 2023 season.   

1.6. Members appreciated the value and certainty of the 5-year agreement, lining up with 
the annual installation of the Buoys, and support of Sandown & Shanklin Independent 
Lifeboat Service.  The Lifeguard Station has been a major asset and reflects the longer 
development plan for beach safety in Sandown and with partner agencies. 

1.7. Blue Flag submission (completed) – members noted the work that had gone into the 
submission, and the additional information required in 2023.  Clerks had highlighted 
the additional investment made, such as the lifeguard station, and the impact that Sea 
Safe had had.  Members noted that the service did extend beyond the designated 
area, from around the Pier to the Groyne near Eastern Gardens.   

1.8. Members also noted the value of the walkie-talkies and links to concessionaires, with 
longer term planning benefitting provision, securing separate grant funding, such as 
potential additional resources for 2023, and ensuring a co-ordinated approach to 
beach safety in Sandown, with partner agencies fully involved.   

Mr Miller left the meeting. 
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1.9. Eastern Gardens arrangements – Members were updated on the new provision, and 
an option for Eastern Gardens with Changing Places funding possible, with the Clerk 
trying to arrange a briefing for a date in March before the next meeting of the Full 
Council.  Fencing for Eastern Gardens was due to arrive early in March, with gates 
built and ready for installation. 

1.10. Future joint projects, and link to Place Plan – members discussed the benefit of the 
arrangements in place, and the certainty of provision, in particular as regards 
recruitment for the Beach Safety service, enabling planning and the securing of grants, 
such as additional wheelchair and sea safe.  Members also discussed how this fitted 
into the Place Plan project, with the Mayor circulating all members a briefing note and 
suggesting a briefing for all Bay councillors.   

1.11. Members also discussed Beach Toy Library, link to youth project, potential working 
party briefing regarding the Sandown Sprint and clarification of toilet provision at 
Yaverland, with Browns and Dinosaur Island situation noted, and link to High Street 
Task Force. 

 

2. EVENTS WORKING PARTY MEETING 

The working party had not met since the last meeting of Full Council, but outline 
activities agreed for the Coronation to be developed as soon as possible. 

 

3. JOINT MEETING PUBLIC REALM (ASSETS) WORKING PARTY MEETING AND PUBLIC 
ENGAGEMENT WORKING PARTY MEETING  

3.1. Present – Cllrs Alex Lightfoot (Chair), Sue Betts, Frank Baldry, Paddy Lightfoot and 
Ian Ward  

3.2. The working party met on Tuesday, 7 March 2023. 

3.3. Members appreciated opportunity to discuss taking forward Yaverland project further 
to last meeting of Town Council, and in line with responses from consultation. 

3.4. Members noted proposal to remove urinals from location, after Sandown Sprint – 
discussion with organisers agreed ongoing discussion for future years events. 

3.5. The Clerk would liaise with contractors regarding serving Yaverland Toilets for the 
Sprint – invite to briefing on morning of Monday 13 March 2023. 

3.6. Members agreed signage to deter grey waste at Yaverland, Clerk to circulate draft and 
include contractors and IWC. 

3.7. Members agreed to take forward consultation and engagement regarding re-provision 
at Yaverland, to include number of units, possible inclusion of showers, number of 
accessible units, colour and similar questions as included with Eastern Gardens 
initiative, and to be developed by working party. 

3.8. Members agreed to follow PWLB guidance on financial information required for 
application, and liaise with IWALC as part of process. 
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3.9. The final proposal would be presented to Full Council Meeting once stages have been 
completed. 

3.10. There will be an initial tendering process to identify potential costs, in line with process 
followed for Eastern Gardens, with recommendation for Full Council to instigate 
Tendering Exercise and identify indicative costs for the project, and the project to work 
around key dates. 

3.11. Members recognised the ongoing repair and maintenance costs incurred at Yaverland, 
the need to improve accessibility and other post covid improvements, such as single 
cubicles and contactless payments. 

3.12. Members noted the current situation regarding Pier Street Development and are 
mindful of implications for the Summer, with update from IWC awaited. 

3.13. There was no update on Pier Street Toilets, however, should there be a need working 
parties would take forward Pier Street Toilet project, reporting back to Full Council, if 
appropriate and subject to discussions with IWC and developer, but members are 
mindful of timescales and Isle of Wight Council economic regeneration priorities. 

3.14. Members noted arrangements for Sandown Sprint and more details to be circulated 
when and as available. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Public Realm (Assets) and Public Engagement working parties initiate the 
public consultation and engagement, tendering process, and initial contact with PWLB, 
to develop the project and report to Full Council. 

3.15. Members had also received a quotation for replacement of the guttering at the 
Broadway Centre.  

3.16. Three companies had been contacted with only one quotation returned. It was felt that 
it was necessary to proceed with the works to avoid damage to the building as  a 
result of leaking gutters.  

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Broadway Centre guttering be replaced at a cost of £1,750.  

3.17. A further briefing was held on Monday, 13 March 2023 on Changing Places with a 
verbal update to be provided to members on 20 March 2023.  

 

4. PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT WORKING PARTY MEETING  

4.1. The working party met jointly with the Public Realm (Assets) Working Party. 

 

  





Equality Duties (Informal Briefing Note) 

Date  20 March 2023 
Prepared by Town Clerk  

1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Cllr Brothers has regularly challenged the council regarding its equality duties. 

1.2. Cllr Brothers has requested copies of the councils Equality Impact Assessment to 
support the budget and other decisions, and suggested the council was failing to 
comply with its duties under the Equality Act 2010 by failing to publish such a 
document.  

1.3. This paper seeks to reassure Council that it is compliant in this matter. 

2. DUTIES

2.1. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have “due regard” to the need to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance equal opportunities, foster good relations. 

2.2. “Due regard” is not prescribed but is accepted as consciously thinking about the three 
aims during decision making. 

2.3. The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) Regulations 2011 provides the specific duties in 
relation to the Equality Act. 

2.4. The specific duties are: 

“to publish information to show their compliance with the Equality Duty, at least 
annually; and  

set and publish equality objectives, at least every four years” 
2.5. Local council’s meet this duty by publishing an Equality and Diversity Policy, which 

includes their objectives, how they will have due regard to the equality duty and 
reviewing it annually. 

2.6. The town council has a published policy which was last reviewed and approved in May 
2022. 

2.7. Following review of the policy, officers recommend the policy is brought in line with 
NALCs model policy. 

Item 8 - Paper K 



 

 

2 

3. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSMENTS  

3.1. The government has issued guidance on the Equality Act 20101. 

3.2. The guidance for public sectors states: 

“The specific duties do not require public bodies to prepare or publish equality 
schemes, equality action plans, equality impact assessments, or separate annual 
reports on equality”. 

“It is up to each public body to decide for itself what information it publishes to show 
its compliance with the Equality Duty. This will vary greatly, depending on the size of 
the body; the range of functions it performs; and the extent to which those functions 
could affect equality. There is no prescribed format. For most public bodies, the 
sensible starting point will be simply to look at what equality information it publishes 
already, and to consider whether that gives a reasonable picture of progress on 
equality issues affecting its employees and service users” 

 (Government Equalities Office, 2011) 

3.3. The government briefing paper on the Public Sector Equality Duty and Equality Impact 
Assessment states: 

‘The Equality Act 2010 does not require public authorities to carry out EIAs”  

And indicates  

“The current legal position is that EIAs are one way - but not the only way - for a public 
authority to demonstrate compliance with the PSED” 

(The House of Commons Library, 2020) 

3.4. There is some evidence in case law that equality impact assessments can be valuable 
when defending decisions of public authorities in court. However, the services 
involved are statutory services and the authorities in question are higher levels of 
government and have significantly more research and expertise.  

3.5. The town council does not have the capacity to undertake detailed assessments for 
every action. Therefore, officers suggest it would be more proportionate given the 
councils size and scope, that for any significant decisions, the accompanying briefing 
paper includes a section which highlights any concerns relating to equality and 
diversity. 

 
4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IN RELATION TO PROPSED YOUTH SERVICES FUNDING. 

4.1. There is a common misconception that the Equality Act requires that everyone be treated 
equally. This is not the case and is highlighted in government advice: 

 
1 Equality Act 2010 (legislation.gov.uk) 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents
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“The Equality Duty does not require public bodies to treat everyone the same” 
(Government Equalities Office, 2011) One of the duties in Section 149 of The Equality 
Act 2010  

4.2. The act states the council needs to: 

“advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it involves having due regard, in 
particular, to the need to—  

(a) remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;  

(b) take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;  

(c) encourage persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to participate 
in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionately low. 

4.3. The requirement is to think about different peoples needs and how these can be met. 
This includes targeting services at a particular characteristic, such as a gender specific 
service.  

4.4. On this basis a “Youth Offer” would not be considered discriminatory. Age is a 
protected characteristic.  

4.5. There is evidence following a reduction in youth services locally, young people are 
being disadvantaged. 

4.6. There is a demonstrated need for services and activities for young people.  

4.7. Providing funding to support for a youth would be taking steps to support the needs 
being met.   

 

5. SUMMARY 

5.1. Officers, based on the information available from the government and associated 
agencies, do not believe the council has been negligent in its duty in regard to the 
equality duty or specific duties of the Equality Act  

5.2. Similarly, the support of Youth Services or other provisions which serve a subset of the 
community would not be discriminatory. 

5.3. Therefore, officers recommend expert legal advise is sought if the council is not 
confident this is the case. 

5.4. Officers also recommend that the Equality and Diversity policy be updated in line with 
NALC model policies as a matter of good practice.  
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6. FURTHER READING: 

Equality Act 2010: how it might affect you - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
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Agenda and Motion request form V3 

MOTIONS WITH WRITTEN NOTICE 

This form provides a template for members to wishing to propose a motion with written notice. 

This form is designed to help with the process of submitting a motion by ensuring all necessary matters 
have been considered. By working through this template and considering all sections, it is hoped that when 
the motion comes to council, all the information and others considerations have been dealt  with,  so that 
the Council is placed to be able to make a decision rather than having to defer the matter, in order to 
provide missing information or to take advice.  

Please complete each section, the boxes will expand with your text. 

If you are unclear on some of the information please contact the Clerk, at least a week before the 
deadline, for information and/or advice. For most motions, you should have worked with the Clerk, or had 
discussions with other councillors or residents, well before this point. 

It is not acceptable to make a request such as “Please add xxx to the next agenda”.  If you can’t complete 
most of the boxes on this form,then your activity or project isn’t ready for a council meeting and needs to 
be discussed with others as detailed above.  If in doubt, please ask.   

DEADLINE FOR SUBMITTING A MOTIONS WITH WRITTEN NOTICE 

All motions for consideration at a Council or Committee meeting must be in writing (see Standing Orders 
section 20) with the finished wording and this completed template along with any additional accompanying 
documents, submitted to the Clerk no later than 7pm on the Monday two-weeks prior to the meeting. 

WORDING FOR AGENDA 

Please enter the proposed wording to appear on the Agenda.  Remember to make it clear what you are 
asking your fellow councillors to do at the meeting. “To consider…”, “To approve…”, “To note…”, “To 
review…”.  The wording should be as concise as possible, and statements should be avoided. It  should be 
clear to both councilors and public what is being proposed. 

To consider the following amendments to standing items on the agenda: 

1. “To receive reports from:
1. Town Councillors

2. Outside Bodies”

and 

Item 12 - Paper L

http://www.sandowntowncouncil.gov.uk/_UserFiles/Files/Documents/Policies%20and%20Procedures/00%20-%20Standing%20Orders%202020%20-%20Nov-21.pdf
http://www.sandowntowncouncil.gov.uk/_UserFiles/Files/Documents/Policies%20and%20Procedures/00%20-%20Standing%20Orders%202020%20-%20Nov-21.pdf
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2.  “TO RECEIVE ANY ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES RAISED  
To consider any environmental issues raised by the Isle of Wight Council, Environment Agency or other 
statutory body.” 

 
be removed, with environmental issues to be included and therefore published in the Clerks report.  
 
And to consider that Town Councillor reports, and Outside bodies reports can be provided by Councillors 
to the Clerk in writing. If they are received before the deadline, reports will be published with meeting 
papers ahead of the meeting. 
 

 
LEGAL POWER 

Does the  Council has power to undertake the activity,  control of the  activity or  asset. (ask the Clerk if you 
don’t know). 

Yes, these items are not statutory parts of the meeting 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Give any details councillors need in order to make an informed decision about your motion.  This might 
be why the motion is being brought, an outline of the benefits and implications, what resources it will 
need, who will lead the activity, what other organisations might be involved.  Initially there should be just a 
few short paragraphs. This will not be included on the agenda proper but used as a supporting document. 

I believe that there is work to do in improving the flow of our Town Council Meetings, and ensuring that 
time is spent debating important policy decisions.  

Town Councillor reports are often I attended x meetings or events, sometimes long winded, and 
regularly of little value. If they do have important contents, by supplying them in writing ahead of time, 
this allows them to be published, the public to be more easily aware, and questions to be asked.  

In terms of forming part of the meeting, Town Council Meetings are to discuss and debate motions and 
conduct the business of the Town Council. Due to the lack of detail and notice, no actions can come from 
the agenda items listed. They are essentially AOB (Any other business) given a different name, and 
incapable of leading to decisions or actions, the Good Councillors Guide and best practice says items 
such as AOB should be avoided. Having reviewed many other Town Councils agendas, these standing 
items are typically not present. 

Should there be actions that Town Councillors would like to action, they need to be presented as 
motions, either through working parties, or independently.   

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

Give a list here of documents you are sending to the Clerk,  with this form, to be sent out with meeting 
papers in support of the motion.  These might include a more detailed proposal, a project plan, 
consultation/research results, quotes or brochures from potential suppliers. 

N/A 
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EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY: 

The council has statutory obligations under the Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, promote equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do not. The protected 
characteristics are; age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy/maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  
 
Are there any direct equality and diversity implications arising from your motion? 

 I do not believe so 

 
What actions would be required to mitigate this: 

N/A 

 
COSTS: 

Summary of any costs associated with the decision you are asking the council to make. These might only be 
outline costs with a recommendation to seek quotes.  Remember to include in your list indirect costs such 
as officer time, VAT or delivery/installation charges.  

Item 
Officer Time – Upon discussion with the Clerk and RFO, this would actually 
lead to a saving of officer time, as reports would not need to be minuted 
(Councillors would be responsible for producing their own reports), as they 
are not minuted they also are not open to challenge on accuracy, a process 
that takes up significant time. This time saving would more than offset the 
time required to circulate received reports with meeting papers. 

Amount 
 

 
BUDGET: 

Write here the budget line(s) to be used for the expenditure, also details such as which financial year the 
expenditure is expected, where the money will come from if there’s not enough budget allocated (you 
might also be asking for a decision to vire money from another budget line, or look for external funding). 
You will probably need to  talk to the RFO to complete this section 

N/A 

 
 
RESOLUTION: 

Finally, write here the resolution you want from the meeting, so:  “to resolve that….”  
Eg: “…the policy be adopted”,  “…the quotes be sought”, “…option x/y or z be accepted”, “…the project 
move to public consultation”.   This will be the extent of action that can be taken without another motion 
being brought to a later council meeting for further consideration. This will also appear on the agenda. 

To resolve that the following standing items on the agenda be removed: 
 
1. “To receive reports from: 
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1.  Town Councillors 

2.  Outside Bodies” 

and  
 
2.  “TO RECEIVE ANY ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES RAISED  

To consider any environmental issues raised by the Isle of Wight Council, Environment Agency or other 
statutory body.” 

 
To resolve that Environmental issues raised be included in the Clerks report. 
 
To resolve that Town Councillor reports, and Outside bodies reports be provided by Councillors to the 
Clerk. If they are received before the deadline, reports will be published with meeting papers ahead of 
the meeting. 
 

 
NAME OF CLLR PROPOSING MOTION: 

Alex Lightfoot 

 
DATE: 

01/03/23 

 
Please send the completed document to the clerk within the required timelines. 
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